SENATE No. 2195

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Bruce E. Tarr

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act crediting the stabilization fund for the sale of Fuller School in the city of Gloucester.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Bruce E. Tarr	First Essex and Middlesex
Ann-Margaret Ferrante	5th Essex

SENATE No. 2195

By Mr. Tarr, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2195) of Bruce E. Tarr and Ann-Margaret Ferrante (with approval of the mayor and city council) for legislation to crediting the stabilization fund for the sale of Fuller School in the city of Gloucester. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act crediting the stabilization fund for the sale of Fuller School in the city of Gloucester.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 SECTION 1. The General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of form only to
- 2 the bill, unless the City Council approves amendments to the bill before enactment by the
- 3 General Court. The City Council is hereby authorized to approve amendments that shall be
- 4 within the scope of the general public objectives of this petition.
- 5 SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the city of
- 6 Gloucester may, upon approval by the city council and mayor, credit the total proceeds from the
- 7 sale of the former Fuller School property to a stabilization fund to be used for municipal
- 8 purposes.
- 9 SECTION 3. The act shall take effect upon passage.